Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 30 102 102
Share premium 31 116,795 116,782
Merger relief reserve 31 48,687 48,687
Investment in own shares held in trust 31 (167) (465)
Accumulated deficit 31 (9,014) (11,728)

Total equity 156,403 153,378

The notes on pages 85 to 122 form part of these Financial Statements.

The Financial Statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 25 June 2019 and were signed on its behalf by:

Mike Ainslie
Chief Financial Officer
26 June 2019

Registered number: 08279139

Financial statementsGovernanceStrategic Report

83XPS Pensions Group Annual Report 2019

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
for the year ended 31 March 2019

Share capital
£'000

Share
premium

£'000

Investment
in own
shares
£'000

Merger relief
reserve

£’000

Accumulated
deficit
£'000

Total equity/
(deficit)

£'000

Balance at 1 April 2017 (as previously
stated) 68 49,958 (465) – (20,612) 28,949

Prior year adjustment: IFRS 15 revenue
from contracts with customers (see
note 1) – – – – 30 30

Balance at 1 April 2017
(as restated) 68 49,958 (465) – (20,582) 28,979

Comprehensive income and total
comprehensive income for the year (as
restated) – – – – 11,601 11,601

Contributions by and distributions to
owners

Share capital issued 34 69,979 – 48,687 – 118,700
Share issue costs – (3,155) – – – (3,155)
Dividends paid – – – – (3,822) (3,822)
Share-based payment expense – IFRS 2

charge in respect of long-term
incentives – – – – 1,051 1,051

Deferred tax movement in respect of
long-term incentives – – – – 24 24

Total contributions by and distributions to
owners 34 66,824 – 48,687 (2,747) 112,798

Balance at 31 March 2018 (as restated) 102 116,782 (465) 48,687 (11,728) 153,378

Balance at 1 April 2018 (as restated) 102 116,782 (465) 48,687 (11,728) 153,378
Comprehensive income and

total comprehensive income for the
year – – – – 11, 508 11,508

Contributions by and distributions to
owners

Share capital issued – 13 – – – 13
Dividends paid – – – – (13,206) (13,206)
Share-based payment expense – equity

settled from employee benefit trust – – 298 – 1,701 1,999
Share-based payment expense – IFRS 2

charge in respect of long-term
incentives – – – – 2,859 2,859

Deferred tax movement in respect of
long-term incentives – – – – (148) (148)

Total contributions by and distributions to
owners – 13 298 – (8,794) (8,483)

Balance at 31 March 2019 102 116,795 (167) 48,687 (9,014) 156,403

The notes on pages 85 to 122 form part of these Financial Statements.

84 XPS Pensions Group Annual Report 2019

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 31 March 2019

Note

Year ended
31 March

2019
£'000

Year ended
31 March

2018
Restated

£'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the year 11,508 11,601
Adjustments for:
Depreciation 18 841 577
Amortisation 19 12,302 5,299
Finance income 15 (17) (23)
Finance costs 15 1,564 1,473
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of tax 17 (1,164) (8,160)
Share-based payment expense 14 2,859 1,051
Other operating income 4 (6,459) (472)

[…]

The Group chose to adopt the standard on a fully retrospective basis, enabling it to take advantage of the following transitional
provisions:
�� Completed contracts have not been restated. Completed contracts are those contracts which:

�� began and ended within the same annual reporting period; or
�� were completed by 31 March 2017.

�� When identifying satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations, determining the transaction price and allocating the
transaction price to performance obligations, the Group has considered only the aggregate effect of all contract modifications
made before 1 April 2017.

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on a fully retrospective basis was to increase net assets at 1 April 2017 by £30,000 as shown in
the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ending 31 March 2018.

Net profit for the 12 months to 31 March 2018 decreased by £227,000. This is analysed as follows:
�� Decrease to revenue of £279,000; and
�� Decrease to tax expense of £52,000.

Had the Group continued to report in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue for the year ended 31 March 2019, it would have
reported the following amounts in these financial statements:

As reported
under IFRS

£'000
Effect
£’000

As would
have been

reported
£'000

Revenue 110,313 398 109,915
Tax expense (1,262) (76) (1,187)
Profit for the period 11,508 322 11,186
Contract assets/Accrued income (included in trade and other receivables) 11,630 959 10,671
Contract liabilities/Deferred income (included in trade and other payables) (2,199) (770) (1,429)
Total equity 156,403 189 156,214

92 XPS Pensions Group Annual Report 2019

1 Accounting policies continued
The main reasons for the differences are:
�� The identification of additional performance obligations in certain fixed price contracts and the recognition of the revenue on

some of those performance obligations at a point in time rather than over time under IAS 18.
�� The related changes in the tax expense arising from the above adjustment.

The cumulative impact on the balance sheet as at 31 March 2018 is:

31 March
2018

as previously
reported

£'000
Effect
£’000

31 March
2018

restated
£'000

Current assets:
Trade and other receivables (Contract assets) 27,964 798 28,762
Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables (Contract liabilities) 16,641 1,041 17,682
Current income tax liabilities 1,803 (46) 1,757
Equity
Accumulated deficit (11,531) (197) (11,728)

Other new and amended standards and Interpretations issued by the IASB that apply for the first time in these annual financial
statements do not impact the Group as they are either not relevant to the Group’s activities or require accounting which is
consistent with the Group’s current accounting policies.

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted
A number of new standards, amendments to standards, and interpretations are not effective for 2019, and therefore have not
been applied in preparing the XPS Pension Group’s Financial Statements.

IFRS 16 Leases
IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and it replaces IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains